trading. As such, the Group’s revenue and net profit would not be impacted had the business combination taken place
at the beginning of the financial period.

Acquisition costs of £23,000 were recognised in profit or loss in respect of stamp duty and legal and professional fees
associated with this acquisition.

Business combinations completed in prior periods

Whiffen Holdings Limited and Beacon Roofing Limited

The Group acquired 100% of the share capital and voting rights in Whiffen Holdings Limited and its subsidiary, Beacon
Roofing Limited (together the ‘Whiffen Holdings Group’), on 31 March 2022. As disclosed in the 2022 Annual Report and
Accounts, due to the timing of the acquisition the value of the identifiable net assets was included on a provisional basis
pending a detailed assessment of the fair value of the contingent consideration and all identifiable net assets. This
assessment was still ongoing at the time of publishing the 2022 interim financial statements.

Details of the revised fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities acquired, purchase consideration and goodwill are as
follows:

Book value originally
reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000

Restated fair
value
£’000

Property plant and equipment  709 502 1,211
Identifiable intangible assets  - 2,255 2,255
Inventory  45 - 45
Trade and other receivables  2,476 - 2,476
Cash and cash equivalents  741 - 741
Trade and other payables  (1,206) - (1,206)
Current income tax liabilities  (365) - (365)
Provisions  (76) - (76)
Deferred tax  (73) (675) (748)
Total identifiable net assets  2,251 2,082 4,333
Goodwill  5,968 (1,889) 4,079
Total consideration  8,219 193 8,412

Satisfied by:
Cash paid   5,371 - 5,371
Deferred cash consideration   1,676 - 1,676
Contingent consideration   1,172 193 1,365
Total consideration   8,219 193 8,412

Had the full fair value assessment been carried out prior to announcing the interim results to 30 September 2022, the interim
financial statements would have differed as follows:

- The cost of property, plant and equipment would have been £502,000 higher on acquisition, with a corresponding
decrease in goodwill. A depreciation charge of £6,000 would have also been subsequently recorded, with a
corresponding reduction in the property, plant and equipment balance at 30 September 2022.

- Intangible assets of £2,255,000 and a related deferred tax liability of £675,000 would have also been recognised,

[…]

£23,000 would have been recorded in profit or loss.

- The contingent consideration liability on acquisition would have been £193,000 higher, with a corresponding
increase in goodwill. An interest charge of £89,000 would have been recognised in respect of unwinding the
discount applied to the contingent consideration.

Modular Clay Products Ltd

The Group acquired 100% of the share capital and voting rights in Modular Clay Products Ltd on 31 May 2022. As disclosed
in the 2022 interim financial statements, the value of the identifiable net assets had been included at 30 September 2022
on a provisional basis as an independent valuation of the fair value of was ongoing at the time of preparing the interim
financial statements. The values were, however, finalised before reporting the Group’s annual results to 31 March 2023.

Details of the revised fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities acquired, purchase consideration and goodwill are as
follows:

Book value originally
reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000

Restated fair
value
£’000

Property plant and equipment  16 - 16
Right of use assets  28 - 28
Identifiable intangible assets  - 3,810 3,810
Inventory  164 - 164
Trade and other receivables  2,569 319 2,888
Cash and cash equivalents  4,205 - 4,205
Trade and other payables  (1,785) (319) (2,104)
Current income tax liabilities  (514) - (514)
Lease liabilities  (28) - (28)
Deferred tax  8 (934) (926)
Total identifiable net assets  4,663 2,876 7,539
Goodwill  5,010 (5,010) -
Gain on acquisition  - (256) (256)
Total consideration  9,673 (2,390) 7,283

Satisfied by:
Cash paid   7,283 - 7,283
Contingent consideration   2,390 (2,390) -
Total consideration   9,673 (2,390) 7,283

Had the full fair value assessment been carried out prior to announcing the interim results to September 2022, these interim
financial statements would have differed as follows:

- £460,000 would have been recognised in administrative expenses in respect of earn-out consideration payable to
the sellers of Modular Clay Products. Earn-out consideration is payable depending on the future performance of the
business. Due to a clause in the contract, this earn-out consideration is deemed to be treated as remuneration under
IFRS 3, with the cost being accrued in the profit and loss over the earn-out period. This would have also led to a

[…]

acquisition to be a bargain purchase commercially. However, as noted above, further amounts payable to the seller,
dependent on future performance, are deemed to be treated as remuneration as a result of a ‘good leaver’ clause
being included within the contract. Due to this component of consideration being accounted for as remuneration,
the fair value of identifiable net assets acquired exceeds the consideration under IFRS 3. The gain has therefore arisen
as a result of accounting treatments, with IFRS 3 requiring the gain to be credited to profit or loss on acquisition.

E. T. Clay Products Limited

The Group acquired 100% of the share capital and voting rights in E. T. Clay Products Limited on 30 September 2022. As
disclosed in the 2022 interim financial statements, due to the timing of the acquisition the value of the identifiable net
assets was included on a provisional basis pending a detailed assessment of the fair value of the contingent consideration
and all identifiable net assets.

Details of the revised fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities acquired, purchase consideration and goodwill are as
follows:

Book value originally
reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000

Restated fair
value
£’000

Property plant and equipment  157 - 157
Right of use assets  - 792 792
Identifiable intangible assets  - 3,083 3,083
Inventory  2,838 - 2,838
Trade and other receivables  8,651 - 8,651
Cash and cash equivalents  627 - 627
Trade and other payables  (5,524) (80) (5,604)
Current income tax liabilities  (878) 20 (858)
Lease liabilities  - (792) (792)
Provisions  - (27) (27)
Deferred tax  (31) (761) (792)
Total identifiable net assets  5,840 2,235 8,075
Goodwill  5,868 (4,238) 1,630
Total consideration  11,708 (2,003) 9,705

Satisfied by:
Cash paid   7,490 1,172 8,662
Deferred cash consideration   1,008 (1,008) -
Contingent consideration   3,210 (2,167) 1,043
Total consideration   11,708 (2,003) 9,705

Had the full fair value assessment been carried out prior to announcing the interim results to 30 September 2022, the interim
financial statements would have differed as follows:

- Right of use assets of £792,000 would have been recognised, with a corresponding lease liability.

- Intangible assets of £3,083,000 and a related deferred tax liability of £761,000 would have been recognised, with
a corresponding net decrease in goodwill.

Heritage Clay Tiles Limited

The Group acquired 100% of the share capital and voting rights in Heritage Clay Tiles Limited on 30 September 2022. As
disclosed in the 2022 interim financial statements, due to the timing of the acquisition the value of the identifiable net
assets was included on a provisional basis pending a detailed assessment of the fair value of the contingent consideration
and all identifiable net assets.

Details of the revised fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities acquired, purchase consideration and goodwill are as
follows:

Book value originally
reported

£’000
Adjustment

£’000

Restated fair
value
£’000

Property plant and equipment  29 - 29
Right of use assets  - 305 305
Identifiable intangible assets  - 309 309
Inventory  1,172 - 1,172
Trade and other receivables  1,072 660 1,732
Cash and cash equivalents  (109) (47) (156)
Trade and other payables  (2,214) (650) (2,864)
Current income tax liabilities  (37) 37 -
Lease liabilities  - (305) (305)
Provisions  - (5) (5)
Deferred tax  60 (76) (16)
Total identifiable net assets  (27) 228 201
Goodwill  1,012 (402) 610
Total consideration  985 (174) 811

Satisfied by:
Cash paid   630 99 729
Deferred cash consideration   85 (85) -
Contingent consideration   270 (188) 82
Total consideration   985 (174) 811

Had the full fair value assessment been carried out prior to announcing the interim results to 30 September 2022, the interim
financial statements would have differed as follows:

- Right of use assets of £305,000 would have been recognised, with a corresponding lease liability.

- Intangible assets of £309,000 and a related deferred tax liability of £76,000 would have been recognised, with a
corresponding net decrease in goodwill.

As the acquisitions of E. T. Clay Products Limited and Heritage Clay Tiles Limited took place on the final day of the reporting
period, there is no impact on the profit or loss reported for the six months ended 30 September 2022.